

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC 469/23

FIR No. 557/21

PS : Ambedkar Nagar

State Vs. Rajan Boval

24.04.2024

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused is present on bail along with Sh. Abinash Kumar, Ld.
LAC for the Accused.

PW4 HC Vinod Meena and PW5 ASI Rama Kant are present.
They are examined, cross examined and discharged.

Ld. CPP for the State submits that the mother of the victim has
already expired who is a witness in the present case and prayed that the
said witness may be dropped.

Considering the submission, the mother of the victim stands
dropped from the list of witnesses.

At this stage, the accused has admitted the case property Ex.
MO-1. His statement to this effect recorded separately.

In view of the statement, MHC(M) is dropped from the list of
witnesses.

No witness remain to be examined.

At request of Ld. CPP for the State, PE is closed.

**List the matter for statement of the accused under Section
313 Cr.P.C. on 06.05.2024.**

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 24.04.2024